
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Janet Senior 
Acting Chief Executive 
Laurence House 
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 16 May 2018 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date: THURSDAY, 24 MAY 2018 at 7.15 pm 
 

Committee Room 3 
Civic Suite 
Catford Road 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:  Clare Weaser 
Telephone:    0208 314 7369 (direct line) 
Email:   clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may 
be audio recorded and/or filmed. 
 
Councillors: (To be confirmed at the AGM) 

 

Councillor Eva Stamirowski (Chair) 
Councillor Colin Elliott (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Patrick Codd 
Councillor Alex Feis-Bryce 
Councillor Alan Hall 
Councillor Sue Hordijenko 
Councillor Coral Howard 
Councillor Caroline Kalu 
Councillor Joan Millbank 
Councillor Susan Wise 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 

2.   Declaration of interests 
 

2 - 5 

3.   Exotic Bites 313 New Cross Road SE14 6AS 
 

6 - 56 

   



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\4\7\6\ai00019674\$w5kcoxe0.doc 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Minutes  

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 24 May 2018 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee, held on 9 April 2018 be 
confirmed and signed.   
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\7\6\ai00019675\$4mhtthbn.doc 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Declarations of Interest 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 24 May 2018 

 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 
 

 
2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 
(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or 

gain 
 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 

by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the 
register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a 
member or towards your election expenses (including payment or financial 
benefit  from a Trade Union). 

 
(c)  Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they 

are a partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the 
securities of which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for goods, 
services or works. 

 
(d)  Beneficial interests in land in the borough. 
 
(e)  Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more. 
 
(f)   Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, the 

Council is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant person* is a 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\7\6\ai00019675\$4mhtthbn.doc 

 

partner, a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of 
which they have a beneficial interest.   

 
(g)   Beneficial interest in securities of a body where:- 
 

(a)  that body to the member’s knowledge has a place of business or land 
in the borough; and  

 
 (b)  either 

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 1/100 of 
the total issued share capital of that body; or 

 
 (ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total 

nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the relevant 
person* has a beneficial interest exceeds 1/100 of the total issued 
share capital of that class. 

 
*A relevant person is the member, their spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom they live as spouse or civil partner.  

 
(3)  Other registerable interests 

 
The Lewisham Member Code of Conduct requires members also to register 
the following interests:- 

 
(a) Membership or position of control or management in a body to which 

you were appointed or nominated by the Council 
 

(b) Any body exercising functions of a public nature or directed to 
charitable purposes , or whose principal purposes include the influence 
of public opinion or policy, including any political party 

 
(c) Any person from whom you have received a gift or hospitality with an 

estimated value of at least £25 
 
(4) Non registerable interests 

 
Occasions may arise when a matter under consideration would or would be 
likely to affect the wellbeing of a member, their family, friend or close 
associate more than it would affect the wellbeing of those in the local area 
generally, but which is not required to be registered in the Register of 
Members’ Interests  (for example a matter concerning the closure of a school 
at which a Member’s child attends).  

 
 
(5)  Declaration and Impact of interest on members’ participation 

 
 (a)  Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are 

present at a meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must 
declare the nature of the interest at the earliest opportunity  and in any 

Page 3



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\7\6\ai00019675\$4mhtthbn.doc 

 

event before the matter is considered.  The declaration will be recorded 
in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest the member must take not part in consideration of the matter 
and withdraw from the room before it is considered.  They must not 
seek improperly to influence the decision in any way. Failure to 
declare such an interest which has not already been entered in the 
Register of Members’ Interests, or participation where such an 
interest exists, is liable to prosecution and on conviction carries a 
fine of up to £5000  
 

 (b)  Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest they must still declare the nature of the 
interest to the meeting at the earliest opportunity and in any event 
before the matter is considered, but they may stay in the room, 
participate in consideration of the matter and vote on it unless 
paragraph (c) below applies. 
 

(c) Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, the member must consider whether a 
reasonable member of the public in possession of the facts would think 
that their interest is so significant that it would be likely to impair the 
member’s judgement of the public interest.  If so, the member must 
withdraw  and take no part in consideration of the matter nor seek to 
influence the outcome improperly. 

 
 (d)  If a non-registerable interest arises which affects the wellbeing of a 

member, their, family, friend or close associate more than it would 
affect those in the local area generally, then the provisions relating to 
the declarations of interest and withdrawal apply as if it were a 
registerable interest.   

 
(e) Decisions relating to declarations of interests are for the member’s 

personal judgement, though in cases of doubt they may wish to seek 
the advice of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
(6)   Sensitive information  

 
There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests.  These are 
interests the disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk 
of violence or intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such 
interest need not be registered.  Members with such an interest are referred to 
the Code and advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

  
(7) Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing 
so.  These include:- 

 

Page 4



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\7\6\ai00019675\$4mhtthbn.doc 

 

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the 
matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears 
exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 

Page 5



 
 
 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Exotic Bites                                                                   Licence No. PL1167 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 3 
 

Ward 
 

New Cross 

Contributors 
 

Community Services – Licensing Authority 
Head of Law 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 24 May 2018 

 
Proposal: Premises Licence Review 
 
Legislation: Licensing Act 2003 
 
Premises:              Exotic Bites 313 New Cross Road SE14 6AS 
 
 
Applicants: Daniel Power - Crime, Enforcement and Regulation Officer  
 
 

                    This is an application for a Review of the Premises Licence 
 
1. Current Licence Status 
 
1.1 The premises are currently licensed for the sale of alcohol, late night refreshments 

and Regulated entertainment Sunday to Thursday 12.00 till 24:00, Friday and 
Saturday 12.00 till 02:00 as per the attached licence.  
 

1.2 Conditions are attached to the licence to address the four licensing objectives as 
attached.  
 

1.3 A review has been sought by Daniel Power, Crime, Enforcement and Regulation 
Service on the grounds of prevention of public nuisance and the prevention of crime 
and disorder. 
 

2. Representation 
 

2.1 The application for review was sent to all the Responsible Authorities. 1 Further 
representations were received from PC Nick Gerry Metropolitan Police Service. 

 
2.2     The representations received from interested parties, all of which have been examined 

by Officers and are considered not to be vexatious or frivolous. These representations 
were all received within the specified time. 

 
2.3     The application for the review of a premises licence has been advertised in 

accordance with regulation 39, displayed prominently a notice at the premises, and at 
the Councils main offices for a period of 28 consecutive days. The last date for 
receiving representations was 26th April 2018 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

2 

3. Outline Grounds for review 
 

Prevention of public nuisance and the Prevention of Crime and Disorder as outlined in 
the review application.  

 
4 Legal & Human Rights Implications 
 
4.1 An interested party or responsible authority can apply to the licensing authority for a 

review of a Premises Licence. The Licensing authority is required to hold a hearing to 
consider the application for review and any relevant representations made. The 
representations are required to be relevant to one or more of the licensing objectives. 

 
4.2 The Licensing authority is a public authority under the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Therefore the licensing authority is required to act compatibly with the convention 
rights in the exercise of their functions. Article 6 (1) of the Convention provides that 
everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an 
independent and impartial hearing established by law. 

 
4.3 A Premises Licence is a possession for the purpose of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

The right to hold a licence is a qualified rather than an absolute right. Therefore the 
right to hold a licence may be interfered with if it affects the interests of local residents 
or others. Such interference may be justified if it is necessary and proportionate to 
promote the licensing objectives.  
 

5. Application for review 
 
5.1 After having regard to all representations, Members must take such steps as they 

consider necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The Licensing 
Committee may; 

 
1.) Modify the conditions of the licence ( this includes the power to omit or alter 

existing conditions and add new conditions) 
2.) Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 
3.) Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 
4.) Revoke the licence 
5.) Take no action if it is considered that no steps are necessary for the promotion of 

the licensing objectives 
 
5.2 An appeal may be made against the decision to the Magistrates Court by the applicant 

for review and the Premises Licence holder. 
 

Background Papers 
 
Short Title of     Date      
Document     
Application for review   28/3/18 
Licence        
Evidence / documents   As served 
 
 
Should you require any further information on this report please contact Lisa Spall at 
Licensing Services on 020 8314 8390. 

Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Declaration of interests
	3 Exotic Bites 313 New Cross Road SE14 6AS
	Exotic Bites Review Application
	Police representation
	Exotic Bites Licence




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE, which was open to the 
press and public held on THURSDAY 24 MAY 2018 in Room 3 Civic Suite, Catford 
Road, Catford SE6 4RU 7.15pm. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Stamirowski (Chair), Councillor Elliott (Vice Chair) Councillors, Codd, Feis-
Bryce, Hall and Hordijenko. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Howard, Millbank and Wise. 
 
Observing – Councillor Kalu 
 

Exotic Bites 313 New Cross Road SE14 6AS 
 
Mr Habeeb Lawal –Premises Licence Holder 
 

Representation 
 

Dan Power - Crime, Enforcement and Regulation Officer 
P.C Nick Gerry – Metropolitan Police 
 

Also Present 
 

Lisa Spall - Crime, Enforcement and Regulation Manager 
Petra Der Man - Lawyer 
 

1. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 9 
April 2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  

 
2. Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 

3. Exotic Bites 313 New Cross Road SE14 6AS 
 

 
3.1 The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and introductions were made. She 

then invited Ms Spall to introduce the application. 
 
 Licensing Officer  
 
3.2 Ms Spall said that members were being asked to consider an application for a 

review of a premises licence for Exotic Bites 313 New Cross Road SE14. The 
review had been sought by Mr Power, Crime, Enforcement and Regulation (CER) 
officer in relation to the licensing objective of crime and disorder and public 
nuisance. She outlined the current licensed hours for the sale of alcohol, regulated 
entertainment and late night refreshment. She said that there is also seasonable 
variation for bank holidays; trading can take place on any day preceding the bank 
holiday between midnight and 3am. 



 
 
 

2 

 
 Applicant 
 
3.3 Mr Power introduced himself. He said that the CER service were seeking a review 

of the premises licence in relation to Exotic Bites as a consequence of the 
premises failing to uphold key licensing objectives, most notably the prevention of 
Crime and Disorder and the Prevention of Public Nuisance.   

 
3.4 Mr Power said that he intended to draw members’ attention to the premises 

locality within an existing Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ). The existence of a CIZ 
encapsulates the emergence of licenced premises within a small geographical 
area which has hindered the safeguarding of key licensing objectives. Therefore, 
new and existing licensed premises within a CIZ have a greater expectation and 
responsibility to exhaust all possible measures to trade responsibly within the 
scope of their premises licences.  

 
3.5 The CER Service initially observed Mr Lawal undertaking the provision of 

licensable activity without prior authorisation. He did not have a premises licence 
or a TEN at an event on Sunday 28 August 2016. This is evidenced in DP/1 on 
page 18 of the agenda. Alcohol was being sold and live music played without a 
licence. In line with Lewisham’s enforcement policy with regard to regulatory 
functions, in an effort to provide compliance going forward, officers assisted Mr 
Lawal in applying for a premises licence and in applying for TENs to mitigate the 
potential loss of trade in the interim. 

 
3.6 At the time of applying for a premises licence, throughout the 28 day application 

period, the CER service assisted the applicant by mediating with Goldsmiths 
University with regard to complaints of noise nuisance from students living in the 
vicinity of premises. This resulted in the CER service mediating successfully 
ensuring that a report did not need to be submitted to this Committee. An Annex 2, 
condition was added ‘All music must be turned down to a background level from 
2300 hours Sunday – Thursday and 0000 on Friday and Saturday’. This was 
agreed to prevent noise nuisance for students and to establish the premises as a 
restaurant. 

 
3.7 Despite this agreement, a further visit was made on 3 December 2017 and there 

were further breaches as evidenced in DP/2 on page 20 of the agenda. At 
approximately 0300, an hour after permitted hours, a list of offences were 
observed as evidence on page 21 of the agenda. Subsequent requests by officers 
for CCTV records were not provided even though it is a condition on the licence. 
On pages 22-27 of the agenda, there are details of on-going noise complaints 
received by the University from students living in close proximity to the premises 
who had been affected by noise nuisance from Exotic Bites. There are complaints 
about noise emanating from the premises over 3 hours after permitted hours. 

 
3.8 On paged 28 and 29 of the agenda, the university confirm that the premises 

facilitated promotional events on Saturday 6 and Friday 26 January 2018. 
Additionally, Mr Power has taken the unusual approach in obtaining the consent of 
several of these complainants to provide their accounts of the effect the persistent 
flouting of the Licensing Act by the premises licence holder has had on their ability 
to have quiet enjoyment of their properties. They have allowed officers to use their 
names and addresses to publicise the adverse effect that the noise nuisance has 



 
 
 

3 

had on their lives. Pages 32-33 highlights the students’ accounts of their 
experience. The provision of live music until as late as 0400 occurs almost on a 
weekly basis. Mr Power said that officers had assisted Mr Lawal in his licence 
application, mediated with objectors for him, but officers are still receiving 
complaints of noise nuisance. There is also an annex 2 condition which has been 
agreed by the premises licence holder prior to the premises application.  

 
3.9 Mr Power said that furthermore, the evidence on pages 34-37, adds greater 

validity to the claims made by the complainants with regard to promoted events 
occurring on four separate occasions. Bearing in mind that officers visited the 
premises on 3 December 2017; two months later, between 15 February and 17 
March 2018, four promoted events had taken place at the premises.  

 
3.10 Mr Lawal was subsequently required to provide CCTV footage in line with Annex 

2, condition 1 of the premises licence as evidenced on pages 38-39 of the agenda. 
This condition was agreed by Mr Lawal prior to the premises licence. Despite this, 
officers were unable to review the requested footage of the premises CCTV. The 
Chair asked Mr Power why he thought that there had not been compliance. Mr 
Power said that he did not think that Mr Power was able to comply. 

 
3.11 Mr Power said that subsequent checks showed that CCTV at the premises only 

retained recordings for 12 days; some way short of the condition requiring such 
footage for 31 days. On this occasion, despite Mr Lawal being made aware of 
officers’ intended visit, officers noted 7 conditions of the existing premises licence 
being in breach; including, but not limited to, failure to join Safer London Business 
Partnerships. This was agreed as a condition as part of Annex 2 18 months 
previously. In addition, on pages 43-46 on the agenda, there is a list of persistent 
provision of licensable activity, which is an offence via Section 136 of the 
Licensing Act 2013 with regard to the sale of alcohol. In his defence, Mr Power 
said that from time to time, officers will require materials as part of an on-going 
investigation. Unlike some premises licence holders, Mr Lawal has shared 
information that he had with the CER service. However till receipts listed, 
demonstrates sales from August 2017 until 1 January 2018 with sales between the 
hours of 0229 to 0554. 

 
3.12 In conclusion, Mr Power said that Mr Lawal has received the support of the CER 

service on countless occasions. This has included applications for a premises 
licence, TENs, a transfer of premises licence and ongoing compliance support. 
Nonetheless, Mr Lawal has routinely failed to adhere to conditions he initially 
agreed upon in 2017 at the drafting of the licence application. In addition, there 
must be consideration of the Cumulative Impact Zone and the constant 
undermining of the licensing objectives which has adversely affected the lives of 
local residents and the very reason for having a CIZ. Mr Power then drew 
members’ attention to his recommendations set out on page 15 of the agenda if 
members considered that Mr Lawal is capable of holding a premises licence. Mr 
Power said that he would be interested to know how Mr Lawal intended to address 
these matters. 

 
3.13 Councillor Elliott said that on page 13 of the agenda, Mr Power referred to several 

children being present at the premises during one of his visits. Mr Power said that 
on 3 December 2017, 2 children were in the basement of the premises at 3am. 



 
 
 

4 

Their parents were with them but good practise dictates that there are no children 
on the premises after 7pm. 

 
 Representation 
 
3.14 Mr Lawal said that on behalf of Exotic Bites Restaurant, he understands that the 

need to uphold the licensing objectives is a task which every business owner must 
strive to achieve. He really appreciates the combined efforts of the Licensing 
department especially Daniel Power, P.C Nick Gerry and a host of other officers at 
the licensing department towards the issuance of his premises license. The task of 
compliance with the provisions of the Licensing objectives as stated in Licensing 
Act 2003 rests on staff at Exotic Bites. However, he said that it is rather that staff 
defaulted on this compliance issue through what he described as an act of 
innocence. He seized the opportunity to appeal to all members of the committee to 
temper mercy with Justice and give him another chance.  

 
3.15 Mr Lawal said that his appeal also goes to P.C Nick Gerry at this crucial time, to 

give Exotic Bites Restaurant an olive branch. Exotic Bites really do appreciate the 
role and functions of the Metropolitan Police in the business of ensuring 
orderliness and peace within the area, and all hands must be on deck to work in 
harmony both with the Metropolitan Police and the enforcement department of the 
Licensing Department. He stated categorically that there had never been any 
violence at Exotic Bites neither have they had any cause to call the Police for any 
form of intervention.  

 
3.16 Mr Lawal said that staff do not serve alcohol after hours, staff have difficulty with 

patrons who do not want to leave the premises. Patrons are often drunk and 
difficult to manage. They are told that they must leave and that he could lose his 
licence but patrons then make threats stating that they will not support future 
events and take their custom elsewhere.  

 
3.17 Mr Lawal said that the issue of opening beyond their trading hours has been 

addressed and he was proud to bring to the attention of the committee that this 
practice has finally stopped. He also ensures that the premises licence is 
displayed correctly. He said that he visited the Goldsmiths University Security 
Department personally to apologise for any act of unreasonable behaviour in the 
past and that there would never be a recurrence of such. He asked them whether 
they had been advised of any complaints recently and they said no. There have 
not been any new reported cases of noise nuisance since the application to review 
notice was made. 

 
3.18 The Chair said that Mr Lawal was claiming that the reason that there has been 

sales and serving of food outside licencing hours is because of over satisfied 
customers who do not want to leave. She asked him whether it is his job, as the 
owner of the business and the designated supervisor, to make sure that customers 
leave. Mr Lawal said that he is making customers leave now and he is very strict. 
He asked Mr Power if he has received any complaints recently and he said he had 
not received more complaints. The security team from Goldsmiths College come 
to their establishment to buy takeaway food. 

 
3.19 Councillor Elliott said that Mr Lawal claimed that he had been guilty of non-

compliance because of innocence and over satisfied customers not wanting to go 



 
 
 

5 

home. He asked how this explained the fact that CCTV had not been available 
when requested by the Police. Mr Lawal said that he had issues with the supplier 
of the CCTV system at the time that Police asked for a copy of a recording. 

 
3.20 Councillor Codd also referred to Mr Lawal’s claim of act of innocence. He asked 

what he meant by that. Mr Lawal said that he was unaware of some of the 
regulations but is now aware of his responsibilities. 

 
3.21 The Chair said that nearly two years ago in August 2016, the CER team visited Mr 

Lawal with regard to non-compliance of the conditions on their licence. Since then, 
there have been many reports of serious noise nuisance emanating from Exotic 
Bites; well past their licensing hours. Officers have visited 5 times and during 
every visit there were breaches of their licence. She said that she did not 
understand why Mr Lawal did not take heed to any of these visits and take any 
necessary action. Breaches of their conditions were always found when officers 
visited the premises. Mr Lawal said that patrons can behave badly and fight; this 
can be difficult to manage. The Chair said that she wanted Mr Lawal to answer the 
claims of loud music emanating from the premises and sales of alcohol well 
beyond licensed hours. 

 
3.22 P.C Gerry said that the only reason why Mr Lawal has a premises licence is 

because Mr Power discovered that he was trading illegally without a licence. Mr 
Power and the CER team subsequently helped him to obtain a licence and yet he 
continued to trade in breach of this licence. P.C Gerry said that he normally agrees 
with the CER team’s recommendations. However, Mr Lawal has been unable to 
trade within the current conditions. He did not think that adding further conditions 
would be appropriate and he recommended that Mr Lawal’s licence be revoked. 

 
3.23 Councillor Elliott said that Mr Lawal claimed that all the conditions on the licence 

were now being upheld. Mr Lawal confirmed that this is true. Mr Power said that 
the last time he visited the premises, he advised Mr Lawal of 7 breaches of his 
licence. Since then he has made small steps with regard to increasing storing 
CCTV and he has joined the Safer London Business Partnerships. However he did 
not know whether the music was being turned down to background music during 
the agreed hours or whether alcohol is only being served with a substantial meal. 
In addition, the premises is within a CIZ and so it is more important for the 
licensing objectives to be upheld. He said that it always concerns him when a 
licensee claims that they have no need to call the Police or have any interaction 
with them. He was also very concerned that the Police had not been called if staff 
were having difficulty with customers leaving the premises and this should have 
been followed up with CCTV images. The fact that no action has been taken, Mr 
Power considered this to be damaging information. 

 
3.24 Members of the Committee then withdrew to make their decision. When they           

returned it was: 
  

RESOLVED that the premises licence be REVOKED. 
       

3.25 Ms Spall said that any registered party and the applicant may appeal against this 
decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days from the date of the decision 
letter which would be sent out within 5 days of the meeting.  

 



 
 
 

6 

 
The meeting ended at 7.55pm. 

 
 

 Chair  

 
 


